SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

No. 2,636 of 31st OCTOBER, 1991.

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 200 OF 1991.

LICENSING AND FEES ACT.

LICENSING (AMENDMENT) RULES 1991.

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 51 of the Licensing and Fees Act, and of all other enabling powers, the Governor has made the following rules—

Title.

1. These rules may be cited as the Licensing (Amendment) Rules, 1991.

Amendment to rule 2.

2. Rule 2 of the Licensing and Fees Rules (hereinafter called "the principal Rules") is amended by omitting the expression "of £50" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 3 on the standard scale".

Amendment to rule 9.

3. Rule 9 of the principal Rules is amended in sub-rules (7) and (8) the words "Director of" and substituting therefor the words "Minister for".

Amendment to rule 10A.

4. Rule 10A of the principal Rules is amended in sub-rule (2) by omitting the expression "of £10" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 1 on the standard scale".

Amendment to rule 11.

5. Rule 11 of the principal Rules is amended by omitting the commas after the word "merchant" together with the words "four of whom shall be British subjects," and substituting therefor the words "who shall be residents of Gibraltar".

Gibraltar Gazette No. 2,636 of Thursday 31st OCTOBER, 1991.

Amendment to rule 20.

- 6. Rule 20 of the principal Rules is amended by—
- (a) by omitting the expression "of £5" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 1 on the standard scale";
- (b) by omitting the figure "£50" and substituting therefor the expression "an amount being ten times the amount at level 1 on the standard scale".

Amendment to rule 29.

7. Rule 29 of the principal rules is amended in sub-rules (3) and (5) by omitting the expression "20 pence" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 1 on the standard scale".

Dated this 31st day of October, 1991.

By Command,

A. CARTER,

Deputy Governor.